A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE AND ECONOMIC RESILIENCY COMMITTEE, MADE AT ITS MAY 24, 2023 MEETING, AND APPROVING A GRANT IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$10,000 TO THE WINSOME BOLT ART PROGRAM, AS PART OF THE SUNFLOWER SOCIETY, TO PROVIDE ART EDUCATION AT MIAMI BEACH FIENBERG FISHER K-8 DURING THE 2023-24 SCHOOL YEAR; AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK AND CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CITY'S STANDARD GRANT AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING; AND DIRECTING THE ADMINISTRATION TO ALLOCATE A \$10,000 GRANT FOR ART EDUCATION PROGRAMMING AT MIAMI BEACH FIENBERG FISHER K-8 AS PART OF THE CITY'S BUDGET PROCESS ANNUALLY.

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2018, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2018-30259, approving recommendations made by the FCWPC to implement free afterschool activities at Biscayne Elementary School and Fienberg/Fisher K-8 Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Miami Beach through the Office of Education and Performance Initiatives provides free afterschool STEM (Science Technology Engineering Mathematics) enrichment at Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 and Biscayne Beach Elementary; and

WHEREAS, historically, free afterschool enrichment at both Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 and Biscayne Beach Elementary has been provided successfully to students at these public schools; and

WHEREAS, the Sunflower Society was founded in 1971, as a non-profit charitable organization dedicated to helping children, families and individuals who have special needs; and

WHEREAS, funds approved will support Sunflower Society's free after-school art classes at Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 Center for the art teachers through Winsome Bolt's Winsome Art Program for the 2023-2024 school year; and

WHEREAS, at the December 14, 2022 City of Miami Beach Commission meeting, the Commission approved the referral to the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee to discuss a \$10,000 grant for Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 after-school enrichment; and

WHEREAS, at the May 24, 2023 Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee meeting, the Committee members unanimously supported the allocation of a \$10,000 grant for art education at Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 for the 2023-24 school year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby accept the recommendation of the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee, made at its May 24, 2023 meeting, and approve a grant in the total amount of \$10,000 to the Winsome Bolt Art Program, as part of the Sunflower Society, to provide art education at Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 during the 2023-24 school year; authorize the City Clerk and City Manager to execute the City's standard grant agreement with respect to the foregoing; and direct the Administration to allocate a \$10,000 grant for art education programming at Miami Beach Fienberg Fisher K-8 as part of the City's budget process annually.

PASSED and ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Dan Gelber, Mayor

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk

(sponsored by Commissioner Kristin Rosen Gonzalez)

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

6-22-23 City Attorney Date Date